

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.388 OF 2025
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.709 OF 2014

Damini Narendra Talati and Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

Deepak Dharamchand Bhansali and Ors. .. Respondents

-
- Mr. Anosh Sequeira, Advocate i/by Ms. Veena Advani for Petitioners.
 - Ms. Fenila N. Nair, Advocate for Respondent No.1.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 29, 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 29.09.2025. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Sequeira, learned Advocate for Petitioners and Ms. Nair, learned Advocate for Respondent No.1.
- 3.** Petition is filed for seeking revocation of Grant which is Letters of Administration without Will. Respondents before me are seven siblings who are sons and daughters of deceased. Grant has been issued in favour of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 jointly who are real brothers of the Petitioners.
- 4.** Ms. Nair, learned Advocate appears for Respondent No.1. In her usual fairness, she would submit that Respondent No.1 has no

intention whatsoever of usurping rights and shares of Petitioners despite the fact that Grant is granted only in favour of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 to administer the estate of deceased.

5. Mr. Sequeira informs the Court that Respondent No.2, other brother has also been served and given notice of today's mentioning. He is however not present. Be that as it may, copy of this order shall be served on Respondent No.2.

6. An arguable case has been made out by Mr. Sequeira on basis of averments made in Petition for Revocation of Grant for ad-interim relief. Hence Ad-interim relief is granted in terms of prayer clause (d) of Petition.

7. Respondent No.2 is directed to remain present either through himself or through Advocate to apprise the Court about his stand. Affidavit-in-Reply, if so desired be filed to the revocation Petition by Respondents.

8. I am informed that revocation Petition has already been served on Respondent No.2 in the month of June itself.

9. Stand over to **10th October, 2025.**

10. Praecipe is disposed.